
 

1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Planning Committee 
 
Meeting: Tuesday, 6th February 2018 at 6.00 pm in the Civic Suite, North 

Warehouse, The Docks, Gloucester, GL1 2EP 
 
 

Membership: Cllrs. Taylor (Chair), Lewis (Vice-Chair), Lugg, Hanman, Morgan, 
D. Brown, Dee, Hansdot, Toleman, J. Brown, Fearn, Finnegan, 
Walford and Coole 

Contact: Tony Wisdom 
Democratic Services Officer 
01452 396158 
anthony.wisdom@gloucester.gov.uk 

 

AGENDA 

1.   APOLOGIES  
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
To receive from Members, declarations of the existence of any disclosable pecuniary, or non-
pecuniary, interests and the nature of those interests in relation to any agenda item. Please 
see Agenda Notes. 

3.   MINUTES (Pages 7 - 8) 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 9th January 2018. 

4.   LATE MATERIAL  
 
Please note that any late material relating to the application detailed below will be published 
on the Council’s website as a supplement in the late afternoon of the day of the meeting.  

5.   LAND SOUTH OF RECTORY LANE - 17/00488/FUL (Pages 9 - 42) 
 
Application for determination:- 
 
Erection of a detached dwelling house with attached garage. Revised enlarged dwelling to 
that approved under ref. 13/00977/FUL including the addition of a conservatory, 
dormers/velux windows in loft room space and enclosing of entrance porch on land south of 
Rectory Lane. (Retrospective application). 

6.   ST JAMES CITY FARM, ALBANY STREET - 17/00833/FUL (Pages 43 - 56) 
 
Application for determination:- 
 
Erection of six floodlights (4 metres high) around riding arena. Retention of timber clad 
stables already built at St James City Farm, Albany Street. 



 

2 
 

7.   DELEGATED DECISIONS (Pages 57 - 70) 
 
To consider a schedule of applications determined under delegated powers during the month 
of December 2017. 

8.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Tuesday, 6th March 2018 at 6.00 pm.  

 
 
 

 
Jon McGinty 
Mana
[...]
lank



1 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Tuesday, 9th January 2018 

   

PRESENT : Cllrs. Taylor (Chair), Lewis (Vice-Chair), Lugg, Hanman, Morgan, 
D. Brown, Dee, Hansdot, Toleman, J. Brown, Fearn and Walford 
 
Officers in Attendance 
Mella McMahon, Planning Consultant, Business Improvement 
Nick Jonathan, Solicitor, One Legal 
Adam Smith, Principal Planning Officer 
Tony Wisdom, Democratic Services and Elections Officer 
 
 

APOLOGIES : Cllr Finnegan 
 
 

 
 

45. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations were made on this occasion. 
 

46. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 5th December 2017 were confirmed and signed 
by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

47. LATE MATERIAL  
 
No late material had been submitted in respect of agenda item 5 (17/0117/FUL). 
 

48. 25-31 EASTGATE STREET - 17/01177/FUL  
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the report which detailed an application for 
the Eastgate Street façade refurbishment works, relocation of concrete artwork 
panels, extension of building at ground floor over highway, alteration of existing 
canopy over Eastgate Street, and subdivision of the former BHS retail store to 
provide a class A1 retail unit over ground and first floor along with a new class 
A1/A3 café at ground floor and associated outdoor seating area at 25-31 Eastgate 
Street. 
 
No late material had been submitted in respect of this application. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
09.01.18 

 

2 

 
Members discussed a number of issues including:- 

 Recording, removal and storage of the artwork panels on the Eastgate Street 
frontage (Condition 8 refers) and request the condition be added to, to 
require details of the storage to be provided to the Local Planning Authority . 

 Request the Conservation Officer to contact the most appropriate bodies 
who may be able to provide a long term home for the artwork panels, and the 
Planning Officer to write to the applicant to strongly urge the re-siting of the 
panels. 

 The replacement widows would be of the same size as those existing but of 
single pane construction and increased energy efficiency. 

 A condition requiring anti-seagull measures was requested. 

 Concern that the removal of the undercroft would reduce the length of 
covered walkway available and could present a problem to the less able. 

 
RESOLVED that the City Growth and Delivery Manager be authorised to grant 
consent subject to the conditions in the report, with Condition 8 amended to 
require details of the storage to be provided to the Local planning Authority 
and a further condition to require the installation of anti-seagull measures. 
 

49. DELEGATED DECISIONS  
 
Consideration was given to a schedule of applications determined under delegated 
powers during the month of November 2017. 
 
RESOLVED that the schedule be noted. 
 
 

50. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Tuesday, 6th February 2018 at 6.00 pm. 
 
 

Time of commencement:  6.00 pm  
Time of conclusion:  6.28 pm  

Chair 
 

 

Page 8



 

PT 

GLOUCESTER CITY COUNCIL 
 
COMMITTEE : PLANNING 
 
DATE : 6TH FEBRUARY 2018 
 
ADDRESS/LOCATION : LAND SOUTH OF RECTORY LANE 
 
APPLICATION NO. & WARD : 17/00488/FUL 
   WESTGATE 
 
EXPIRY DATE : 7TH AUGUST 2017 
 
APPLICANT : MR K T VARGHESE 
 
PROPOSAL : ERECTION OF A DETACHED DWELLING 

HOUSE WITH ATTACHED GARAGE. 
REVISED ENLARGED DWELLING TO THAT 
APPROVED UNDER REF. 13/00977/FUL 
INCLUDING THE ADDITION OF A 
CONSERVATORY, DORMERS/VELUX 
WINDOWS IN LOFT ROOM SPACE AND 
ENCLOSING OF ENTRANCE PORCH. 
(RETROSPECTIVE APPLICATION). 

 
REPORT BY : CAROLINE TOWNLEY 
 
NO. OF APPENDICES : 1. SITE LOCATION PLAN 
  2. BLOCK PLAN SHOWING THE APPROVED      

AND PROPOSED DWELLING 
  3. APPROVED ELEVATIONS/FLOORPLANS 
  4. PROPOSED ELEVATIONS/FLOORPLANS 
  5. APPEAL DECISION FOR 13/00977/FUL 
 
 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 The site is approximately 0.2 hectares in area and located to south of Rectory 

Lane, to the west of the rear of ho
[...]
nvironment by protecting and enhancing valued 
landscapes. It is a blot on the landscape. Stands out when viewed from 
the Severn Way and is contrary to policy. 

 Any approval is likely to create a dangerous precedent. 

 Hard to accept that the Planning Inspector’s conclusions and conditions 
can be ignored. Based on the Inspector’s conclusions he would not 
have allowed the current application to succeed.  

 We are of the understanding that when planning permission is granted 
the builder’s must adhere to the strict set of regulations laid out. If not 
the building can be lawfully demolished. If the LPA does not enforce it 
makes a mockery of the system and creates precedent. Concerned 
about what this means for future developments in Hempsted and the 
wider county. 

 
5.4    The full content of all correspondence on this application can be viewed on: 
 
 http://www.gloucester.gov.uk/resident/planning-and-building-

control/Pages/public-access.aspx 
 
6.0 OFFICER OPINION 

 
Legislative background 

6.1  Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires 
the Local Planning Authority to determine planning applications in accordance 
with the Development Plan, unless material considerations indicate otherwise. 
 

6.2    Section 70(2) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) 
states that in dealing with a planning application, the Local Planning Authority 
should have regard to the following: 
 

a) the provisions of the development plan, so far as material to the 
application; 

b) any local finance considerations, so far as material to the application; and 

c) any other material considerations. 
 
6.3    The development plan consists of the Gloucester, Cheltenham and 

Tewkesbury Joint Core Strategy (JCS) and the partially saved 1983 City of 
Gloucester Local Plan. However, as outlined earlier, the 1983 Local Plan is 
considered to be out-of-date. 
 

6.4   It is considered that the main issues with regards to this applicati
[...]
ntial approach, requiring new development to 
contribute to a reduction in flood risk and requiring the use of sustainable 
drainage systems.  
 

6.62  The current application proposes a pond on land at the rear of the proposed 
garden on site on land outside of the application site. This pond is proposed to 
provide both ecological and land drainage benefits. It is proposed to connect 
an existing land drain that runs to the rear of houses in Chartwell Close to 
provide an improvement from a local drainage and flood risk perspective. 
 

6.63 The City Council’s Drainage Advisor has confirmed that the drainage 
proposals are satisfactory and no objection is raised subject to the inclusion of 
conditions. 

 
Economic Considerations 

6.64 The construction phase has supported employment opportunities and 
therefore the proposal would have some economic benefit. In the context of 
the NPPF advice that ‘significant weight should be placed on the need to 
support economic growth through the planning system’, this adds some 
limited weight to the case for granting permission.  
 
Conclusion 

6.65 The existing planning permission for a detached dwelling on the land is a 
material planning consideration when determining the current planning 
application, with the principle of a detached dwelling on this land having been 
accepted. The fact that the Applicant has not undertaken the development in 
accordance with the approved plans has resulted in the submission of the new 
planning application which must also be assessed and considered on its own 
merits whilst accepting the principles already established. The fact that the 
Applicant has continued building without the benefit of planning is not, 
however, a material consideration in the determination of the application and 
should not influence the Committee’s decision. 
 

6.66  This application has been considered in the context of the policies and 
guidance referred to above. The proposal is consistent with those policies and 
guidance in terms of design, materials, highway safety implications, impact 
upon the amenity of any neighbours and the local area; the proposal is 
acceptable and accordingly it is recommended that planning permission be 
granted. 

 
8.0 RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE CITY GROWTH AND DELIVERY 

MANAGER 
 

That delegated authority is given to the City Growth and Delivery Manager to 
grant planning permission on receipt of an updated ecological report and 
landscaping plan as referred to in paragraph 6.58 subject to the following 
conditions: 
 
Condition 1 

Page 24



 

PT 

The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved drawings comprising: 
 

 TV108 Rev 4.0 - Site / Block Plan received on 20th December 2017 

 Location Plan – received on 15th December 2017 

 TV100 Rev 1.5 – Elevations received 10th June 2017 

 TV120 Rev 2.0 – Drainage Layout received 15th December 2017. 
  
 
except where otherwise required by conditions of this permission. 
 
Reason 
To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the 
approved plans and in accordance with policies contained within Second 
Deposit City of Gloucester Local Plan (2002). 

 
Condition 2 
The scheme for the surface water drainage shall be implemented in 
accordance with the approved details, comprising of the pond details and 
calculations submitted on 12th September 2017 and drawing no. TV120 Rev 
2.0, before the first occupation of the development and maintained thereafter 
in accordance with the approved details for the life of the development. 
 
Reason  
To ensure the development is provided with a satisfactory means of drainage 
and thereby preventing the risk of flooding in accordance with Policy INF2 of 
the adopted Joint Core Strategy (2017). 

 
Condition 3 
The pond shall be constructed, and maintained, such that there is a free 
outfall from the land drain, and that any over spill from the pond would be 
diverted in a southerly direction a
[...]
8 Rev 4.0 with any gates situated at least 5.0 metres 
back from the carriageway edge of the public road and hung so as not to open 
outwards towards the public highway and with the area of driveway within at 
least 5.0 metres of the carriageway edge of the public road surfaced in bound 
material, and shall be maintained as such for the duration of the development. 
 
Reason 
To reduce potential highway impact by ensuring the access is suitably laid out 
and constructed in accordance with Policy INF1 of the adopted Joint Core 
Strategy (2017). 
 
Condition 10 
The building hereby permitted shall not be occupied until the vehicular parking 
and turning facilities have been provided in accordance with the submitted 
plan drawing no. TV108 Rev 4.0 and those facilities shall be retained 
available for that purpose for the duration of the development. 
 
Reason 
To reduce potential highway impact by ensuring that adequate parking and 
manoeuvring facilities are available within the site in accordance with Policy 
INF1 of the adopted Joint Core Strategy (2017). 

 
Condition 11 
During the construction (including demolition and preparatory groundworks) 
phase no machinery shall be operated, no process shall be carried out and no 
deliveries taken at or dispatched from the site outside the following times: 
Monday-Friday 8.00 am-6.00pm, Saturday 8.00 am-1.00 pm nor at any time 
on Sundays, Bank or Public Holidays. 
 
 Reason 
To protect the amenity of local residents in accordance with Policy SD14 of 
the adopted Joint Core Strategy (2017). 
 
Condition 12 
The construction works shall be undertaken strictly in accordance with the 
submitted Method Statement (received on 24th May 2017). 
 
Reason 
To safeguard residential amenity and prevent pollution in accordance with 
policy SD14 of the adopted Joint Core Strategy (2017). 

 

Page 27



 

PT 

Condition 13 
No materials or substances shall be burnt within the application site during the 
construction (including demoli
[...]
ly recorded. 

31. Conditions are also necessary to require the submission of a Construction 

Method Statement, to prevent burning on site during construction and to 

control hours of working, all in the interests of protecting the living conditions 

of local residents.  Finally, a condition is required to remove permitted 

development rights for the addition of window openings in the side elevations 

of the dwelling to protect the privacy of neighbours. 

32. The Council has suggested a condition requiring submission of a scheme to 

protect the dwelling occupants from ambient noise.  However, based on the 

evidence before me and my observations whilst on-site I am not convinced that 

such a condition meets the test of being necessary.   

Conclusion 

33. For the reasons given above I conclude that the appeal should succeed. 

 

Robert Parker 

INSPECTOR 

Page 38



Appeal Decision APP/U1620/A/14/2228683 

 

 

www.planningportal.gov.uk/planninginspectorate           6 

SCHEDULE OF CONDITIONS 

 

1) The development hereby permitted shall begin not later than three years 

from the date of this decision. 

2) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 

with the following approved plans: Location Plan Rev A and drawing nos 

T1117i, T1117/ii Rev B, T1117/iii and MS-3229. 

3) No development shall take place until details or samples of the materials 

to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the dwelling 

hereby permitted have been submitted to and approved in writing by the 

local planning authority.  Development shall be carried out in accordance 

with the approved details. 

4) Notwithstanding the submitted details, no development shall take place 

until there has been submitted to and approved in writing by the local 

planning authority a plan indicating the positions, design, materials and 

type of all boundary treatment to be erected.  The boundary treatment 

shall be completed in accordance with th
[...]
 

Following completion of measures identified in the approved remediation 

scheme including those identified under part 3 of this condition, a 

verification report must be prepared, which is subject to the approval in 

writing of the local planning authority. 

 

11) Prior to the occupation of the dwelling hereby permitted, the vehicular 

access shall be laid out and constructed in accordance with the submitted 

drawing no T1117/iii with any gates situated at least 5.0 metres back 

from the carriageway edge of the public road and hung so as not to open 

outwards towards the public highway and with the area of driveway 

within at least 5.0 metres of the carriageway edge of the public road 

surfaced in bound material, and shall be maintained as such for the 

duration of the development. 

12) The vehicular access shall not be brought into use until the existing 

roadside frontage boundaries have been set back to provide visibility 

splays extending from a point 2.0 metres back along the centre of the 

access measured from the public road carriageway edge (the X point) to 

a point on the nearer carriageway edge of the public road 20 metres 

distant in both directions (the Y points).  The area between those splays 

and the carriageway shall be reduced in level and thereafter maintained 

as verge and so as to provide clear visibility between 1.05 metres and 

2.0 metres at the X point and between 0.6 metres and 2.0 metres at the 

Y point above the adjacent carriageway level. 

13) The dwelling hereby permitted shall not be occupied until the vehicular 

parking and turning facilities have been provided in accordance with the 

submitted drawing no T1117/iii and those facilities shall be kept available 

for that purpose for the duration of the development.  

14) The landscaping scheme approved under condition 5 above shall be 

carried out concurrently with the development hereby permitted and 

shall be completed no later than the end of the first planting season 

following the completion of the development.  The planting shall be 

maintained for a period of 5 years.  During this time any trees, shrubs or 

other plants which are removed, die, or are seriously retarded shall be 

replaced during the next planting season with others of similar size and 

species unless the local planning authority gives written consent to any 

variation.  If any plants fail more than once they shall continue to be 

replaced on an annual basis until the end of the 5 year maintenance 

period. 

Page 41



Appeal Decision APP/U1620/A/14/2228683 

 

 

www.planningportal.gov.uk/planninginspectorate           9 

15) Development shall be carried out in accordance with the proposed site 

levels and the slab level of the dwelling as detailed on the approved plan 

(drawing no T1117/ii Rev B). 

16) During the construction phase no machinery shall be operated, no 

process shall be carried out and no deliveries taken at or despatched 

from the site outside the following times: Monday to Friday 0800 – 1800, 

Saturday 0800 – 1300, nor at any time on Sundays, Bank or Public 

Holidays. 

17) No materials or substances shall be burnt within the application site 

during the construction phase.  

18) Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning 

(General Permitted Development) Order 1995 (or any order revoking, re-

enacting or modifying that Order), no windows or other openings shall be 

constructed in the side (east/west) elevations of the dwelling hereby 

permitted. 

 

Page 42



GLOUCESTER CITY COUNCIL 
 

 
COMMITTEE : PLANNING 
 
DATE : 6TH FEBRUARY 2018 
 
ADDRESS/LOCATION : ST JAMES CITY FARM, ALBANY STREET, 

GLOUCESTER,  
 
APPLICATION NO. & WARD : 17/00833/FUL 
  BARTON & TREDWORTH   
   
EXPIRY DATE : 9TH FEBRUARY 2018 
 
APPLICANT : MR IMRAN ATCHA, THE FRIENDSHIP CAFE,  
 
PROPOSAL : ERECTION OF 6 FLOODLIGHTS (4 METRES 

HIGH) AROUND RIDING ARENA. 
RETENTION OF TIMBER CLAD STABLES 
ALREADY BUIL
[...]
amewo%09rk--2
http://www.gloucester.gov.uk/resident/planning-and-building-control/planning-%09policy/Pages/%09current-planning-policy.aspx
http://www.gloucester.gov.uk/resident/planning-and-building-control/planning-%09policy/Pages/%09current-planning-policy.aspx


 
5.1 Neighbouring properties were notified of the application and site notices were 

displayed.  
 
5.2 Two letters of objection from an objector raising the following issues: 

 The stables were erected without planning permission. 

 It was originally envisaged that horses would be transported to the City 
Farm, not kept there overnight. 

 Do not want to see any further encroachment onto the public park. 

 The stables are squeezed into an overdeveloped site. Reference was made 
to other issues not forming part of this application. 

 
 

5.3 The full content of all correspondence on this application can be viewed on:  
http://glcstrplnng12.co.uk/online-applications/simpleSearchResults.do?action=firstPa
ge 

 

 
6.0 OFFICER OPINION 
 
6.1 Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires the 
 Local  Planning Authority to determine planning applications in accordance 
 with the Development Plan, unless material considerations indicate otherwise.  
 
 Section 70(2) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) states 
 that in dealing with a planning application, the Local Planning Authority should 
 have regard to the following: 

 

a) the provisions of the development plan, so far as material to the application; 
b) any local finance considerations, so far as material to the application; and 
c) any other material considerations. 

 
 The development plan consists of the Gloucester, Cheltenham and 
 Tewkesbury Joint Core Strategy (JCS) and the partially saved 1983 City of 
 Gloucester Local Plan. However, as outlined earlier, the 1983 Local Plan  is 
 considered to be out-of-date. 
 
6.2 It is considered that the main issues with regards to this application are as 
 
[...]
e applicant has been asked to provide an “animal waste disposal 
statement” and this is expected to be received prior to the consideration of the 
application by Committee. A condition will be applied to ensure that the 
statement is implemented and adhered to. 

 
6.27 Taking all these factors into consideration and with a condition relating to the 

storage of manure, I conclude on balance that the relationship should not result 
in unacceptable harm to the amenity of the neighbouring property 25 Albany 
Street and that the proposal would accord with the requirements set down 
within policy SD14 of the JCS in relation to residential amenity.  

 
6.28 Conclusion 

The City Farm is set within the heart of an existing residential community and 
this is part of its success as a community project providing unique opportunities 
for local families, visitors, volunteers and students. The Farm and its buildings 
have very close relationships with the surrounding residential properties. With 
regards to the new stable, this is further from 25 Albany Street than the existing 
animal housing building and previously used stable. This together with a formal 
arrangement for dealing with horse waste, should mean that impacts should be 
minimised.  The lighting is considered to be of acceptable design and will only 
be used for limited hours. This when considered together with the presence of 
other street lighting between the riding arena and the St James Church would 
have minimal impact upon the setting of St James Church and would have an 
acceptable appearance within the local area. 
 

6.29 This application has been considered in the context of the policies and 
guidance referred to above. The proposal is consistent with those policies and 
guidance in terms of design, impact upon the amenity of the local area and 
residential properties and the setting of St James Church; the proposal is 
therefore acceptable and accordingly it is recommended that planning 
permission be granted. 

 
7.0 RECOMMENDATION OF THE CITY GROWTH AND DELIVERY MANAGER 
 
7.1 That delegated authority is given to the City Growth and Delivery Manager to 

grant planning permission subject to the receipt of a statement detailing the 
proposed measures for the storage and disposal of horse manure, subject to 
the following conditions: 

 
8.0      CONDITIONS AND REASONS 
 
 Condition 1 
 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 
 three years from the date of this permission. 
 
 Reason 
 Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 
 2004. 

Page 50



 
 Condition 2 

The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
application form, location plan, block plan, proposed site plan, proposed 
elevations and loxa luminaire detail sheet except where these may be modified 
by any other conditions attached to this permission. 

 
 Reason 
 To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the approved 
 plans and in  accordance with policies contained within the Gloucester, 
 Cheltenham and Tewkesbury Joint Core Strategy (Adopted December 2017). 
 
 Condition 3 
 The lighting hereby permitted shall not be operated after 19:00 hours on any 

day.  
 
 Reason 

To protect the amenity of neighbouring occupants in accordance with Policy 
SD4 and SD14 of the Gloucester, Cheltenham and Tewkesbury Joint Core 
Strategy (Adopted December 2017) 
 
Condition 4 
The measures for the storage and disposal of horse manure from the site shall 
be implemented and adhered to for the duration of the development.  
 
Reason 
To protect the amenity of neighbouring occupants in accordance with Policy 
SD4 and SD14 of the Gloucester, Cheltenham and Tewkesbury Joint Core 
Strategy (Adopted December 2017) 

 
 Note 1 
 In accordance with the requirements of the NPPF the Local Planning Authority 
 has sought to determine the application in a positive and proactive manner by 
 offering pre-application advice, publishing guidance to assist the applicant, and 
 publishing to the council's website relevant information received during the 
 consideration of the application thus enabling the applicant to be kept informed 
 as to how the case was proceeding. 
 
 
 Person to contact: Joann Meneaud  
    (Tel: 01452 396787) 

Page 51



© Crown copyright and database rights 2011 Ordnance Survey 10019169 
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil 

proceedings. 

 

17/00833/FUL 
 

St James City Farm  
Albany Street 
Gloucester 
GL1 4NG  
 
Planning Committee  
   

 

 
 

 

Page 52



Page 53



P
age 54



P
age 55



P
age 56



  

 
 
 

 
 
 

CITY OF GLOUCESTER 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

ON 

 

9th January 2018 

 

 

 

DELEGATED DECISIONS 

1ST – 31st December 2017 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Development Services Group Manager, 

Herbert Warehouse,The Docks, Gloucester 
 

Page 57

Agenda Item 7



 Abbeydale 
 17/01131/FUL SHANE. 
 6 Ashton Close  Gloucester  GL4 5BP 

 Two storey extension to side 
 G3Y 01/12/2017 

 17/01210/FUL SHANE. 
 16 The Chase Gloucester GL4 4WP  

 Single storey extension to the front of the property 

 G3Y 14/12/2017 

 17/01254/FUL RHIAM 
 2 Osprey Close Gloucester GL4 4WJ  

 Proposed single storey rear extension 

 G3Y 19/12/2017 

 Abbeymead 
 17/01194/LAW SHANE. 
 25 Damson Close Gloucester GL4 5BW 

 Single storey extension to side of property 

 RELAWZ 14/12/2017 

 17/01212/LAW SHANE. 
 68  Bay Tree Road  Gloucester GL4 5WD  

 Conversion of garage & front door to front elevation 
 LAW 14/12/2017 

 Barnwood 

 17/00894/FUL FEH 
 Barnwood Point Corinium Avenue Gloucester   

 Retention of external lighting scheme (with timer) 
 GP 15/12/2017 

 

 

Page 58



 17/01158/ADV SHANE. 

 Units 1A and 1B Barnwood  Point  Corinium  Avenue Gloucester GL4 3HX  

 External wall mount signage 

 GFY 12/12/

Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Tuesday, 6th February 2018 

   

PRESENT : Cllrs. Taylor (Chair), Lewis (Vice-Chair), Lugg, Hanman, Morgan, 
D. Brown, Dee, Hansdot, Toleman, J. Brown, Walford and Coole 
 
Officers in Attendance 
Mella McMahon, Planning Consultant, Business Improvement 
Nick Jonathan, Solicitor, One Legal 
Caroline Townley, Planning Officer 
Joann Meneaud, Planning Officer 
Tony Wisdom, Democratic Services and Elections Officer 
 
 

APOLOGIES : Cllr. Fearn 
 
 

 
 

51. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Toleman declared a personal interest in agenda item 5, application 
17/00488/FUL, as he had had a conversation with the applicant but at no time had 
he discussed the possible decision. 
 

52. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9th January 2018 were confirmed and signed by 
the Chair as a correct record. 
 

53. LATE MATERIAL  
 
Late material in respect of agenda items 5 and 6 had been circulated and published 
on the Council’s website as a supplement. 
 

54. LAND SOUTH OF RECTORY LANE - 17/00488/FUL  
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the report which detailed an application for 
the erection of a detached dwelling house with attached garage. Revised enlarged 
dwelling to that approved under ref: 13/00977/FUL including the addition of a 
conservatory, dormers/velux windows in loft room space and enclosing of front 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
06.02.18 

 

2 

entrance porch, (retrospective application) on land south of Rectory Lane, 
Hempsted. 
 
She drew Members’ attention to the late material which contained an amendment to 
paragraph 6.14, additional representations, amended and additional conditions. 
 
She advised that Condition 5 in the original report had been removed as the 
boundary wall was no longer required to be completed prior to occupation of the 
dwelling. 
 
She noted that the principle of a detached dwelling on the site had been 
established by the Inspector’s decision relating to the appeal following the 
Committee’s refusal of application 13/00977/FUL. She advised that building without 
planning permission was not a material planning consideration. 
 
Councillor Melvin, as a Ward Member, addressed the Committee in opposition to 
the application. 
 
Steve Crichard, a local resident, addressed the Committee in opposition to the 
application. 
 
Mr K. Varghese, the applicant, addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. 
 
Members discussed a number of issues including the following:- 
 

 Definition of a conservatory. They were advised that there was no formal 
planning definition. 

 

 Removal of Permitted Development Rights. Members were advised that 
Permitted Development Rights were effective once the dwelling was 
substantially completed, normally after occupation of the dwelling. Members 
were advised that the conservatory that had been constructed was slightly 
larger than what could have been built under  Permitted Development Rights 
if the approved dwelling had been constructed and occupied.  
 

 Paragraph 6.17 was corrected to refer to a height of 8.9 metres for the 
approved plans. 
 

 The ridge height of the building now exceeded that of dwellings in Chartwell 
Close. 
 

 Concern that the house as built was bigger in size, height and footprint than 
allowed at appeal. 
 

 Presence of Great Crested Newts on the site. Members were advised that 
the ecologist had found no evidence of Great Crested Newts on the site 
although residents had stated that they were in the area. He had stated that 
it would be important to ensure the provision of the hibernaculums and 
maintenance of the rough tussocky grass areas in the mitigation strategy. 
 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
06.02.18 

 

3 

 Concerns about the overbearing impact on neighbouring dwellings thereby 
resulting in a loss of amenity and concerns about the impact on the 
Landscape Character Area. 
 

The Chair moved that the application be approved subject to the conditions as 
amended and removal of Permitted Development Rights. The motion was not 
seconded. 
 
Councillor Morgan moved that the application be refused as the building was 
overbearing and damaging to the amenity. The motion was seconded. 
 
RESOLVED that the application be refused for the following reason:- 
 
The dwelling by virtue of its overall size, siting and height results in unacceptable 
harm to the amenity of the occupiers of the neighbouring properties in Chartwell 
Close and Foxleigh by virtue of its overbearing impact. The proposal is therefore 
contrary to paragraph 17 of the National Planning Policy Framework (March 2012) 
and  Policy SD14 of the Gloucester, Cheltenham and Tewkesbury Joint Core 
Strategy Adoption Version 2017. 
 
 
Councillor Morgan left the meeting at this point to attend a Civic duty. 
 

55. ST JAMES CITY FARM, ALBANY STREET - 17/00833/FUL  
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the report which detailed an application for 
the erection of six floodlights (four metres high) around riding arena. Retention of 
timber clad stables already built at St James City Farm, Albany Street. 
 
She drew Members attention to the late material which included a statement from 
the applicant, the views of the City Centre Improvement Officer and amended 
conditions. 
 
Members had no questions and indicated that they did not wish to debate the 
application. 
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the following 
conditions:- 
 
Condition 1 
The floodlights hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years 
from the date of this permission. 
 
Reason 
Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 
Condition 2 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
submitted application form, location plan, block plan, proposed site plan, proposed 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
06.02.18 

 

4 

elevations and loxa luminaire detail sheet except where these may be modified by 
any other conditions attached to this permission. 
 
Reason 
To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the approved 
plans and in accordance with policies contained within the Gloucester, Cheltenham 
and Tewkesbury Joint Core Strategy (Adopted December 2017). 
 
Condition 3 
The floodlights hereby permitted shall not be operated after 19:00 hours on any day.  
 
Reason 
To protect the amenity of neighbouring occupants in accordance with Policy SD4 
and SD14 of the Gloucester, Cheltenham and Tewkesbury Joint Core Strategy 
(Adopted December 2017) 
 
Condition 4 
The measures as detailed in the email dated 1st February 2018 for the storage and 
disposal of horse manure at/from the site, shall be implemented and adhered to for 
the duration of the development.  
 
Reason 
To protect the amenity of neighbouring occupants in accordance with Policy SD4 
and SD14 of the Gloucester, Cheltenham and Tewkesbury Joint Core Strategy 
(Adopted December 2017) 
 
Note 1 
In accordance with the requirements of the NPPF the Local Planning Authority has 
sought to determine the application in a positive and proactive manner by offering 
pre-application advice, publishing guidance to assist the applicant, and publishing to 
the council's website relevant information received during the consideration of the 
application thus enabling the applicant to be kept informed as to how the case was 
proceeding. 
 
 
 

56. DELEGATED DECISIONS  
 
Consideration was given to a schedule of applications determined under delegated 
powers during the month of December 2017. 
 
RESOLVED that the schedule be noted. 
 

57. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Tuesday, 6th March 2018 at 6.00 pm. 
 
 

Time of commencement:  6.00 pm  
Time of conclusion:  7.22 pm  

Chair 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
06.02.18 

 

5 

 
 


